
Date of despatch: Monday, 16 November 2020

To the Members of Slough Borough Council

Dear Councillor,

You are summoned to attend a Meeting of the Council of this Borough which 
will be held as a Virtual Meeting on Tuesday, 24th November, 2020 at 7.00 pm, 
when the business in the Agenda below is proposed to be transacted.

Yours faithfully

JOSIE WRAGG 
Chief Executive

PRAYERS
AGENDA

Apologies for Absence

PAGE

1.  Declarations of Interest -

All Members who believe they have a Disclosable Pecuniary or other in 
any matter to be considered at the meeting must declare that interest 
and, having regard to the circumstances described in Section 4 
 paragraph 4.6 of the Councillors’ Code of Conduct, leave the meeting 
while the matter is discussed. 

2.  To approve as a correct record the Minutes of the Council 
held on 24th September 2020.

1 - 8

3.  To receive the Mayor's Communications. -

Public Questions

4.  Questions from Electors under Procedure Rule 9. -



PAGE

Recommendations of Cabinet and Committees
[Notification of Amendments required by 10am on Monday 23 November 2020]

5.  Recommendations of the Cabinet from its meetings held on 
12th October 2020 and 16th November 2002.

 Carbon Management Plan 2020-2030
 SBC COVID-19 Recovery and Skills 

9 - 58
59 - 82

Officer Reports

6.  Review of Members Allowance Scheme  - 
Recommendations of the Independent Remuneration Panel.

83 - 110

7.  COVID-19 Decisions Update. 111 - 124

Motions

8.  To consider Motions submitted under procedure Rule 14. 125 - 126

Member Questions

9.  To note Questions from Members under Procedure Rule 10. -

10.  Exclusion of the Press and Public -

It is recommended that the press and public be excluded 
from the remainder of the meeting as the item to be 
considered contains exempt information relating to 
individuals as defined in Paragraph 1 of Part I of Schedule 
12A to the Local Government Act 1972 (as amended).

Part II

11.  Part II Minutes - Council, 24th September 2020 127 - 128

Press and Public

This meeting will be held remotely in accordance with the Local Authorities and Police and Crime Panels 
(Coronavirus) (Flexibility of Local Authority and Police and Crime Panel Meetings) (England and Wales) 
Regulations 2020.  Part I of this meeting will be live streamed as required by the regulations.  The press and 
public can access the meeting from the following link (by selecting the meeting you wish to view):

http://www.slough.gov.uk/moderngov/mgCalendarMonthView.aspx?GL=1&bcr=1

Please note that the meeting may be recorded.  By participating in the meeting by audio and/or video you are 
giving consent to being recorded and acknowledge that the recording will be in the public domain.

The press and public will not be able to view any matters considered during Part II of the agenda.  

http://www.slough.gov.uk/moderngov/mgCalendarMonthView.aspx?GL=1&bcr=1


MINUTES OF COUNCIL PROCEEDINGS

At a Meeting of the Council for the Borough of Slough held at the Virtual Meeting on 
Thursday, 24th September, 2020 at 7.00 pm

Present:- The Worshipful the Mayor (Councillor Brooker), in the chair; Councillors 
Ajaib, Akram, Ali, Anderson, Bains, Bedi, Begum, Carter, Chaudhry, 
A Cheema, H Cheema, Dar, Davis, Dhaliwal, Gahir, Hulme, Kelly, Mann, 
Matloob, Minhas, Mohammad, Nazir, Pantelic, D Parmar, S Parmar, 
Plenty, Qaseem, Sabah, A Sandhu, R Sandhu, Sharif, Smith, Strutton, 
Swindlehurst and Wright

Apologies for Absence:- Councillors Basra, N Holledge and Sarfraz

26. Declarations of Interest 

Agenda item 12 (Minute 38 refers) - Motion on Extension of Moratorium on 
Evictions beyond September:- Councillors Ajaib, Akram, Bains, A.Cheema, 
Gahir, Matloob, Mohammad, Nazir, D.Parmar, A.Sandhu, R.Sandhu, Sharif and 
Strutton declared that they were landlords and would not participate or vote on 
this agenda item.

Agenda item 12 (Minute 38 refers) Motion on Extension of Moratorium on 
Evictions beyond September - Councillor Sabah declared that due to his 
employment he would not participate or vote on this item. 

27. To approve as a correct record the Minutes of the Council held on 21st July 
2020 

Resolved - That the minutes of the meeting of the Council meeting held on 21st 
July 2020 be approved as a correct record.

28. To receive the Mayor's Communications. 

Members were informed that over the last couple of months certificates 
commending the work carried out by community groups who had been 
volunteering during lockdown as part of #OneSlough had been presented and 
that these presentations would be continuing throughout September and early 
October keeping to the new Government guidance.

It was noted that the Covid-19 testing centre located at the car park of the former 
Montem Leisure Centre was not currently accepting drop in’s by car and tests 
would only carried out by appointments only.

29. Questions from Electors under Procedure Rule 9. 

Six elector questions had been received. Three questioners were present and 
asked a supplementary question. A copy of the replies would be sent to all 
electors.

Page 1

AGENDA ITEM 2



Council - 24.09.20

30. Petition - Abolish the Bath Road Bus Lane 

The Mayor invited Mr Graham Berridge, the petition organiser to address the 
meeting, following which 

It was moved by Councillor Swindlehurst,
Seconded by Councillor Anderson, 

“That in accordance with procedure rule 27.1, Rule 11.1 on rules of debate 
regarding petitions be suspended insofar as is necessary to enable the Lead 
Member for Sustainable Transport and Environmental Services to deliver a 
presentation and 30 minutes allocated for the subsequent debate.”

The recommendation was put to the vote and carried unanimously.

Following completion of the presentation and subsequent debate, 

It was moved by Councillor Anderson, 
Seconded by Councillor Swindlehurst, 

“That to a jointly chaired meeting of the Overview and Scrutiny Committee and 
Neighbourhood and Community Services Panel be convened to allow the Lead 
Member for Sustainable Transport and Environmental Services and Officers to 
deliver a further presentation and allow Members the opportunity to debate the 
issue further before making recommendations.”

A prior request having been made for the record of the voting:

There voted for the recommendation:

Councillors Ajaib, Akram, Ali, Anderson, Bains, Bedi, Begum, Carter, Chaudhry, 
A.Cheema, H.Cheema, Davis, Dhaliwal,Hulme, Mann, Matloob, Minhas, 
Mohammad, Nazir, Pantelic, D.Parmar, S.Parmar, Plenty, Qaseem, Sabah, 
A.Sandhu, R.Sandhu, Sharif and Swindlehurst………………..…………… 29

There voted against the recommendation:

Councillors Smith, Strutton and Wright……………………………….………. 3

There abstained from voting on the recommendation:

Councillors Dar, Gahir, Kelly and The Worshipful the Mayor, Councillor 
Brooker………………………………………………….………………………..  4

Resolved - That a jointly chaired meeting of the Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee and Neighbourhood and Community Services Panel be 
convened to allow the Lead Member for Transport and 
Environmental Services and Officers to deliver a further presentation 
and allow Members the opportunity to debate the issue further 
before making recommendations.

Page 2



Council - 24.09.20

31. Working Group Establishment and Update 

It was moved by Councillor Swindlehurst, 
Seconded by Councillor Akram.

(a) “That an Electoral Cycle and Parliamentary Boundary Working Group 
be established as set out in paragraphs 5.1 to 5.8 of the report.

(b) That the Working Group be composed of nine Members in line with 
political proportionality - Councillors Akram, Dar, Carter, Hulme, 
Minhas, Mohammad, D.Parmar, Smith and Swindlehurst.

(c) That the work of the Joint Cabinet-Scrutiny COVID Working Group and 
the Member Development Task & Finish Group be noted.”

The recommendations were put to the vote and agreed unanimously.

Resolved - 

(a) That an Electoral Cycle and Parliamentary Boundary Working Group 
be established as 
[...]
is exercising her rights under the Council’s Parental 
Leave Policy adopted by the Council on 16 May 2019 be approved as a reason 
for such failure for the purposes of Section 85 of the Local Government Act 
1972.”

The recommendation was put to the vote and agreed unanimously.

Resolved  -  That failure by Councillor Sunyia Sarfraz to attend any meetings of 
the Council during the period that she is exercising her rights under 
the Council’s Parental Leave Policy adopted by the Council on 16 
May 2019 be approved as a reason for such failure for the 
purposes of Section 85 of the Local Government Act 1972.

35. COVID-19 Decisions Update 

It was moved by Councillor Swindlehurst,
Seconded by Councillor Akram, 

“That the report be noted and the significant decisions taken by officers since the 
previous meeting, as set out in the Appendices 1 and 2, be ratified.”

The recommendation was put to the vote and agreed unanimously.

Page 4



Council - 24.09.20

Resolved - That the report be noted and the significant decisions taken by 
officers since the previous meeting, as set out in the Appendices 1 
and 2, be ratified.

36. Recommendation of the Cabinet from its meeting held on 14th September 
2020 

It was moved by Councillor Mann, 
Seconded by Councillor Swindlehurst,

“That the Statutory Service Plan in relation to the Food Safety, as at Appendix A 
to the report, be endorsed.”

The recommendation was put to the vote and agreed unanimously.

Resolved – That the Statutory Service Plan in relation to the Food Safety, as at 
Appendix A to the report, be endorsed.

37. Recommendation of the Member Panel on the Constitution from its 
meeting held on 15th September 2020 

It was moved by Councillor Akram, 
Seconded by Councillor Swindlehurst, 

(a) “That the proposed revisions to the SACRE Terms of Reference, as set 
out in Appendix A of this report be approved.

(b) That the SACRE membership 2020/21, as set out in Appendix D of this 
report be approved.”

The recommendations were put to the vote and agreed unanimously.

Resolved –  

(a) That the proposed revisions to the SACRE Terms of Reference, as set out 
in Appendix A of the report be approved.

(b) That the SACRE membership 2020/21, as set out in Appendix D of the 
report be approved.

(Prior to consideration of the next agenda item, Councillors Ajaib, Akram, Bains, 
A.Cheema, Gahir, Matloob, Mohammad, Nazir, D.Parmar, A.Sandhu, R.Sandhu, 
Sabah, Sharif and Strutton left the meeting) 

38. To consider Motions submitted under Procedure Rule 14. 

The meeting signified its consent, in accordance with Council Procedure Rule 15 
to allow the motion to be proposed and seconded by Members other than those 
who had submitted the motion. 

It was moved by Councillor Hulme, 
Seconded by Councillor Mann, 

Page 5



Council - 24.09.20

“Council notes evidence from Shelter that lifting the moratorium on evictions is 
likely to unleash an avalanche of homelessness setting back recent progress 
toward the Council’s goal of ending rough sleeping in Slough.

Council therefore resolves to write to the Secretary of State for Housing, 
Communities & Local Government requesting

 the moratorium on evictions be extended beyond September, allowing for 
consideration of additional reforms to prevent people losing their homes

 the benefit cap be lifted by the same amount that Local Housing 
Allowances have increased 

 the government delivers on its commitment made some time ago to 
abolish section 21.”

A prior request having been made for the record of the voting:

There voted for the motion:

Councillors Ali, Anderson, Bedi, Begum, Carter, Chaudhry, H.Cheema, Dar, 
Davis, Dhaliwal, Hulme, Mann, Minhas, Pantelic, S.Parmar, Plenty, Qaseem and 
Swindlehurst………………………………………………………………….…… 18

There voted against the motion:

Councillors Kelly, Smith and Wright…………………………………….………. 3

There abstained from voting on the motion:

The Worshipful the Mayor, Councillor Brooker ……..………….……………… 1

Resolved  - 

Council notes evidence from Shelter that lifting the moratorium on evictions is 
likely to unleash an avalanche of homelessness setting back recent progress 
toward the Council’s goal of ending rough sleeping in Slough.

Council to write to the Secretary of State for Housing, Communities & Local 
Government requesting:

 the moratorium on evictions be extended beyond September, allowing for 
consideration of additional reforms to prevent people losing their homes

 the benefit cap be lifted by the same amount that Local Housing 
Allowances have increased 

 the government delivers on its commitment made some time ago to 
abolish section 21.

39. To note Questions from Members under Procedure Rule 10 

Two member questions and replies were noted for information. 

Page 6



Council - 24.09.20

40. Exclusion of the Press and Public 

Resolved  - That the press and public be excluded from the remainder of the 
meeting as the item to be considered contains exempt information 
relating to individuals as defined in Paragraph 1 of Part I of 
Schedule 12A to the Local Government Act 1972 (as amended).

41. Our Futures Programme - Approval of Recruitment and Severance 
Packages 

Below is a summary of the matter considered in Part II of the meeting. 

The recruitment and severance packages for the Our Futures Programme, as set 
out in the appendices to the report, were approved. 

Chair

(Note: The Meeting opened at 7.00 pm and closed at 9.50 pm)

Page 7



This page is intentionally left blank



SLOUGH BOROUGH COUNCIL

REPORT TO:              Council DATE: 24th November 2020

CONTACT OFFICER:  Nick Pontone, Senior Democratic Services Officer
(For All Enquiries) 07799 465964 
     
WARD(S): All

PART I
FOR DECISION

RECOMMENDATIONS OF THE CABINET FROM ITS MEETINGS HELD ON 12TH 
OCTOBER 2020 AND 16TH NOVEMBER 2020

A) CARBON MANAGEMENT PLAN 2020-2030 

1 Purpose of Report

To consider the recommendation of the Cabinet made on 12th October 2020 to 
approve the updated Carb
[...]
on schools

Leisure Centre - Electricity

Leisure Centre - Gas

Gas - PFI and Foundation schools 

Arbor Vale School

Penn Wood Primary

Beechwood School

Pippin School

Electricity - PFI and Foundation schools 

Arbor Vale School

Penn Wood Primary

Beechwood School

Pippin School

Page 56



Carbon management plan
April 2020 - March 2030

www.slough.gov.uk                                                                                                       37

13. Appendix 7

13.1     Slough Borough Council’s remaining carbon budget targets by GHG emission source in tCO2e

GHG Emissions
source

2020/
21

2021/
22

2022/
23

2023/
24

2024/
25

2025/
26

2026/
27

2027/
28

2028/
29

2029/
30

Scope 1: Gas
consumption 2508 2229 1950 1672 1393 1114 836 557 279 0

Scope 1: Owned
transport 1043 927 812 696 580 464 348 232 116 0

Scope 1: Fugitive
emissions 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

Scope 2: Purchased
electricity 3585 3187 2789 2390 1992 1594 1195 797 398 0

Scope 3: Waste 15 14 12 10 9 7 5 3 2 0

Scope 3: Transport 758 673 589 505 421 337 253 168 84 0

Scope 3: Purchased
goods and services 79 70 61 52 44 35 26 17 9 0

Scope 3: Water supply 62 56 49 42 35 28 21 14 7 0

Scope 3: Electricity
and gas supply chain 1151 1023 895 768 640 512 384 256 128 0

Page 57



www.slough.gov.ukDesigned and printed by Slough Borough Council  |  GB/6182/01-10-20

Carbon management plan, April 2020 - March 2030

Page 58



B) RECOMMENDATION OF THE CABINET FROM ITS MEETING HELD ON 16TH 
NOVEMBER 2020: SBC COVID 19 RECOVERY AND SKILLS

1. Purpose of Report

1.1 To provide an update on the Council’s plans for recovery from the Coronavirus 
pandemic and to highlight the initiatives around skills.

2. Recommendations 

2.1 That the Council’s plans be noted for medium term recovery and long term renewal 
as an organisation, for Slough the place and our communities and in particular the 
initiatives around skills.

3. The Slough Joint Wellbeing Strategy 2020-24

3.1 Coronavirus has the potential to 
[...]

activity 

• Meanwhile activity being delivered with 

Developer and community Partners 

• Focused around needs of communities 

and rediscovering the High Street

• ARUP commission

• Strategy complete Nov 2020 

P
age 80



RENEWAL PLAN

� Promote a whole organisation, and whole system, approach that actively discourages silo mentality; 

� Acknowledges and builds upon the momentum created with the voluntary, community, charitable, faith 
sectors to reinforce their role as key strategic partners; 

� Promote SBC as a partner of choice across central government departments;

� Seek to enhance existing partnerships with the private sector;

� Accelerate regeneration and investment in Slough so that existing projects do not lose momentum and 
that original delivery timescales are maintained, where this is within the control of the Council and its 
delivery partner; 

� Create a wealth/health virtuous circle that can be reinvested in Slough; that is the catalyst for a renewed 
Slough that places an emphasis on improved health & wellbeing, promotes inclusive growth, reduces 
isolation and champions social cohesion

Response Recovery Renewal

P
age 81



T
his page is intentionally left blank



SLOUGH BOROUGH COUNCIL

REPORT TO: Council

DATE: 24th November 2020

CONTACT OFFICER:   Janine Jenkinson – Senior Democratic Services Officer
(For all Enquiries)  (07511 048406)

WARD(S):  All

PART I
FOR DECISION

REVIEW OF MEMBERS ALLOWANCE SCHEME - RECOMMENDATIONS OF THE  
INDEPENDENT REMUNERATION PANEL

1. Purpose of Report

To present the report and recommendations of the Independent Remuneration 
Panel (IRP) in respect of the Council’s Members’ Allowances Scheme.

2. Recommendation(s)/Proposed Action

Council is requested to:

(a) consider the Independent Remuneration Panel’s report and recommendations 
(attached at Appendix A), a summary of which is set out in paragraph 5.1 of 
this report, and to resolve what action should be taken in respect of these 
recommendations
[...]
tion

The Council is asked to note this Report, and to ratify the significant decisions taken 
by officers since the last report on this subject to Council on 24th September 2020, as 
set out in the Appendices to this Report.

3. The Slough Joint Wellbeing Strategy, the JSNA and the Five Year Plan

The decisions taken by officers and set out in this Report have sought to support, as 
far as reasonably practicable at the present time, the objectives of the Slough Joint 
Wellbeing Strategy (SJWS) and the Five Year Plan

3a.    Slough Joint Wellbeing Strategy Priorities – 

The decisions set out in this Report have been taken with the over arching objective 
of protecting public health and the well being of residents and ensuring that the 
Council is able to achieve this objective lawfully, and as effectively as possible, in the 
prevailing circumstances. The recommendations contained in this report seek to 
ensure that the Council are able to continue to try to meet this objective and thereby 
be in a position to continue to address the priorities of the SJWS and the JSNA 
appropriately.

3b Five Year Plan Outcomes

The recommendations contained in this Report, namely the noting and ratification of 
the further significant decisions taken by officers, by Cabinet, at the first available 
opportunity, will enable the Council to be in a position to be able to go forwards to try 
and continue to meet the following objectives of the Five Year Plan.

 Our children and young people will have the best start in life and opportunities to 
give them positive lives.

Page 111

AGENDA ITEM 7

http://www.slough.gov.uk/downloads/SJWS-2016.pdf
http://www.slough.gov.uk/downloads/SJWS-2016.pdf
http://www.slough.gov.uk/downloads/SJWS-2016.pdf


 Our people will become healthier and will manage their own health, care and 
support needs.

 Slough will be an attractive place where people choose to live, work and visit.
 Our residents will have access to good quality homes.
 Slough will att
[...]
ncipal 

that the site can be 

moved to the North West 

Quadrant when needed 

to.  Poss March 2021

29/10/20 Silver Open

Page 124



SLOUGH BOROUGH COUNCIL

REPORT TO:   Council DATE: 24th November, 2020 

CONTACT OFFICER: Shabana Kauser
(For all enquiries) Senior Democratic Services Officer      

(01753) 787503

WARD(S): All

PART I
FOR DECISION

MOTIONS SUBMITTED TO COUNCIL UNDER PROCEDURE RULE 14

The following motions have been received in accordance with Council 
Procedure Rule 14:-

A)    COVID-19 Regulations - Crematorium 

(Moved by Councillor Strutton, seconded by Councillor Wright)

“Council notes that the Covid-19 regulations in place limit the number of people 
allowed to attend crematorium services and funerals are an especially difficult 
time for residents and their families. Allowing families to carry coffins aids in 
the grieving process and makes the ordeal easier, rather than the funeral 
directors carrying out the task; and

Council therefore resolves to -

 Provide clear and up to date information around the rules regarding what 
is permissible for the ceremony. The current regulations allow the 
congregation to bear their deceased relative from the hearse into the 
chapel and placed on the Catafalque, providing those bearing the coffin 
live in the same household.

 Allow family members to carry the coffin from the car to the trolley with 
gloves on, and wheel it into the service; as long as family members from 
the same bubble are wearing the appropriate PPE, and the numbers of 
people are limited to comply with the current regulations.

 Immediately address the lack of recording facilities in crematoriums and 
ensure all services are recorded by the Council, so that family and friends 
can join the funeral virtually.”

B) Commonwealth Veterans  

(Moved by Councillor Mann, seconded by Councillor Ajaib)

“This Council recognises the tremendous role Slough residents, including 
those from Commonwealth countries, have played in our armed forces and the 
great sacrifices made by all our armed service personnel. 

Page 125

AGENDA ITEM 8



Council therefore calls upon the government to immediately grant the right for 
commonwealth veterans, who have a served a minimum of 4 years, the legal 
right to remain in the UK and British citizenship for any veteran who completes 
12 years service and waive any fees.”

Page 126



Document is Restricted

Page 127

AGENDA ITEM 11
By virtue of paragraph(s) 1, 2 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	2 To approve as a correct record the Minutes of the Council held on 24th September 2020
	5 Recommendations of the Cabinet from its meetings held on 12th October 2020 and 16th November 2002
	Cabinet Rec's - Carbon Management Plan Appx
	Cabinet Rec's  - SBC COVID-19 Recovery and Skills
	Cabinet Rec's - SBC COVID-19 Recovery Appx

	6 Review of Members Allowance Scheme  - Recommendations of the Independent Remuneration Panel
	IRP Appendix

	7 COVID-19 Decisions Update
	Covid 19 decisions Appendix 1
	Covid Decisions Appendix 2

	8 To consider Motions submitted under procedure Rule 14.
	11 Part II Minutes - Council, 24th September 2020



Minutes of the meeting


MINUTES OF COUNCIL PROCEEDINGS

At a Meeting of the Council for the Borough of Slough held as a Virtual Meeting on 
Tuesday, 24th November, 2020 at 7.00 pm

Present:- The Worshipful the Mayor (Councillor Brooker), in the chair; Councillors 
Ajaib, Akram, Ali, Anderson, Bains, Basra, Bedi, Begum, Carter, 
Chaudhry, A Cheema, H Cheema, Dar, Dhaliwal, Gahir, M Holledge (until 
7.35pm), N Holledge (until 7.35pm), Hulme, Kelly, Mann, Matloob, 
Minhas, Mohammad, Nazir, Pantelic, D Parmar, S Parmar, Plenty, 
Qaseem, Rasib, Sabah, A Sandhu, R Sandhu, Sarfraz, Smith, Strutton, 
Swindlehurst and Wright.

Apologies for Absence:- Councillor Davis.

42. Declarations of Interest 

None declared. 

43. To approve as a correct record the Minutes of the Council held on 24th 
September 2020 

Resolved – That the minutes of the meeting held on 24th September 2020 be 
approved as a correct record. 

44. To receive the Mayor's Communications. 

Members were informed that Remembrance Services were held, albeit in a 
reduced capacity and the Mayor thanked the Royal British Legion and Reverend 
Linda Hillier for their efforts, in ensuring events took place smoothly.  

The Mayor placed on record his appreciation to the Slough Community in the 
manner in which it had come together during a difficult year. #OneSlough had 
been recognised as exemplary and services continued to be provided even 
before the 2nd lockdown so that they were fully prepared to assist as demand 
increased again.

The Prime Minister had announced in his Covid-19 winter statement that from 3rd 
December there would be tougher measures at each tier.  It was anticipated that 
Slough would be placed in Tier 3 as numbers were still rising dramatically.  
Members were reminded of the importance of ensuring residents were aware of 
the message about “Hands, Face, Space” and how important this was for 
numbers to reduce.

45. Questions from Electors under Procedure Rule 9. 

One question had been received and the Elector who was present, asked a 
supplementary question. A written copy of the reply would be sent to the Elector 
following the meeting. 



Council - 24.11.20

46. Recommendations of the Cabinet from its meetings held on 12th October 
2020 and 16th November 2002 

It was moved by Councillor Anderson, 
Seconded by Councillor Swindlehurst, 

“That the Carbon Management Plan 2020-2030 be approved.”

The recommendation was put to the vote and agreed unanimously.

Resolved – That the Carbon Management Plan 2020-2030 be approved. 

It was moved by Councillor Swindlehurst, 
Seconded by Councillor Bains, 

“That the Council’s plans be noted for medium term recovery and long term 
renewal as an organisation, for Slough the place and our communities and in 
particular the initiatives around skills.”

The recommendation was put to the vote and agreed unanimously.

Resolved - That the Council’s plans be noted for medium term recovery and long 
term renewal as an organisation, for Slough the place and our 
communities and in particular the initiatives around skills.

47. Review of Members Allowance Scheme  - Recommendations of the 
Independent Remuneration Panel 

It was moved by Councillor Swindlehurst, 
Seconded by Councillor Akram, 

“(a) consider the Independent Remuneration Panel’s report and 
recommendations (attached at Appendix A), a summary of which are set out 
in paragraph 5.1 of the report, and to resolve what action should be taken in 
respect of these recommendations; and 

(b) resolve that the agreed recommendations be implemented from April 2021, 
following consideration as part of the Council’s forward budget-setting 
process for 2021-2022 municipal year.”

A prior request having been made for the record of the voting:

There voted for the recommendations:

Councillors Ajaib, Akram, Ali, Anderson, Bains, Basra, Bedi, Begum, Carter, 
Chaudhry, A.Cheema, H.Cheema, Dar, Dhaliwal, Gahir, Mann, Matloob, Minhas, 
Mohammad, Nazir, Pantelic, D.Parmar, S.Parmar, Plenty, Qaseem, Sabah, 
A.Sandhu, Sarfraz and Swindlehurst………………..……………………… 29

There voted against the recommendations:

Councillors Kelly, Smith, Strutton and Wright……………………….………. 4



Council - 24.11.20

There abstained from voting on the recommendations:

The Worshipful the Mayor, Councillor Brooker…………………………….. ..1

Resolved – 

(a) That  the Independent Remuneration Panel’s recommendations (attached at 
Appendix A to the report), as summarised in paragraph 5.1 of the report be 
agreed. 

(b) That the recommendations be implemented from April 2021, following 
consideration as part of the Council’s forward budget-setting process for 
2021-2022 municipal year.

48. COVID-19 Decisions Update 

It was moved by Councillor Swindlehurst, 
Seconded by Councillor Akram, 

“The Council is asked to note this Report, and to ratify the significant decisions 
taken by officers since the last report on this subject to Council on 24th 
September 2020, as set out in the Appendices to this Report.”

The recommendation was put to the vote and agreed unanimously. 

Resolved –  That the report be noted and the significant decisions taken by 
officers since 24th September 2020, as set out in the appendices to 
the report, be ratified. 

49. To consider Motions submitted under procedure Rule 14. 

A) COVID-19 Regulations – Crematorium 

It was moved by Councillor Strutton, 
Seconded by Councillor Wright, 

“Council notes that the Covid-19 regulations in place limit the number of people 
allowed to attend crematorium services and funerals are an especially difficult 
time for residents and their families. Allowing families to carry coffins aids in the 
grieving process and makes the ordeal easier, rather than the funeral directors 
carrying out the task; and

Council therefore resolves to -

 Provide clear and up to date information around the rules regarding what is 
permissible for the ceremony. The current regulations allow the 
congregation to bear their deceased relative from the hearse into the 
chapel and placed on the Catafalque, providing those bearing the coffin live 
in the same household.



Council - 24.11.20
 Allow family members to carry the coffin from the car to the trolley with 

gloves on, and wheel it into the service; as long as family members from 
the same bubble are wearing the appropriate PPE, and the numbers of 
people are limited to comply with the current regulations.

 Immediately address the lack of recording facilities in crematoriums and 
ensure all services are recorded by the Council, so that family and friends 
can join the funeral virtually.”

It was moved by Councillor Mann, as an amendment, 
Seconded by Councillor Swindlehurst, 

“Council notes that the Covid-19 pandemic has been an extremely difficult time 
for residents and families who have suffered bereavements and that government 
regulations in place for crematorium services and funerals have the potential to 
add to this difficult time for residents and their families. 

Council therefore resolves to –

 Continue to provide clear and up to date information around the 
Governments rules regarding what is permissible for the ceremony on the 
Council’s website at http://www.slough.gov.uk/health-and-social-
care/coronavirus-and-births-marriages-and-deaths.aspx

 Continue to advise funeral directors (while noting that they are private 
business making their own health and safety decisions) that family 
members are currently permitted by government guidance to carry the 
coffin from the car to the trolley with gloves on, and wheel it into the 
service; as long as family members from the same bubble are wearing the 
appropriate PPE, and the numbers of people are limited to comply with 
the current regulations.

 Immediately install live streaming facilities in Slough crematorium with a 
planned start date of  December 7, so that family and friends can join the 
funeral virtually.”

The amendment to the motion was put to the vote and agreed unanimously and 
became the substantive motion.

The substantive motion was put to the vote and agreed unanimously.

Resolved - 
 
Council notes that the Covid-19 pandemic has been an extremely difficult time 
for residents and families who have suffered bereavements and that government 
regulations in place for crematorium services and funerals have the potential to 
add to this difficult time for residents and their families. 

Council therefore resolves to –

 Continue to provide clear and up to date information around the 
Governments rules regarding what is permissible for the ceremony on the 
Council’s website at http://www.slough.gov.uk/health-and-social-
care/coronavirus-and-births-marriages-and-deaths.aspx



Council - 24.11.20
 Continue to advise funeral directors (while noting that they are private 

business making their own health and safety decisions) that family 
members are currently permitted by government guidance to carry the 
coffin from the car to the trolley with gloves on, and wheel it into the 
service; as long as family members from the same bubble are wearing the 
appropriate PPE, and the numbers of people are limited to comply with 
the current regulations.

 Immediately install live streaming facilities in Slough crematorium with a 
planned start date of  December 7, so that family and friends can join the 
funeral virtually.

B) Commonwealth Veterans  

It was moved by Councillor Mann, 
Seconded by Councillor Ajaib,

“This Council recognises the tremendous role Slough residents, including those 
from Commonwealth countries, have played in our armed forces and the great 
sacrifices made by all our armed service personnel. 

Council therefore calls upon the government to immediately grant the right for 
commonwealth veterans, who have a served a minimum of 4 years, the legal 
right to remain in the UK and British citizenship for any veteran who completes 
12 years service and waive any fees.”

A prior request having been made for the record of the voting:
There voted for the motion:

Councillors Ajaib, Akram, Ali, Anderson, Bains, Basra, Bedi, Begum, Carter, 
Chaudhry, A.Cheema, H.Cheema, Dar, Dhaliwal, Gahir, Hulme, Mann, Matloob, 
Minhas, Mohammad, Nazir, Pantelic, D.Parmar, S.Parmar, Plenty, Qaseem, 
Sabah, A.Sandhu, R.Sandhu, Sarfraz and Swindlehurst……………………31

There voted against the motion:

Councillor Smith…………………………………………….…………….………. 1

There abstained from voting on the motion:

Councillors Kelly, Strutton, Wright and The Worshipful the Mayor, Councillor 
Brooker…………………………………………………………..…………………..4

Resolved – 

This Council recognises the tremendous role Slough residents, including those 
from Commonwealth countries, have played in our armed forces and the great 
sacrifices made by all our armed service personnel. 

Council therefore calls upon the government to immediately grant the right for 
commonwealth veterans, who have a served a minimum of 4 years, the legal 
right to remain in the UK and British citizenship for any veteran who completes 
12 years service and waive any fees.



Council - 24.11.20

50. To note Questions from Members under Procedure Rule 10 (as tabled). 

None received. 

51. Exclusion of the Press and Public 

Members agreed that the item in Part II of the agenda – the Part II minutes of the 
Council  meeting held on 24th September 2020, could be considered without 
disclosing any of the exempt information.  It was therefore agreed that it was not 
necessary to exclude the press and public from the remainder of the meeting.

Resolved – That agenda item 11 – ‘Part II Minutes – 24th September 2020’ be 
considered during Part I of the meeting.

52. Part II Minutes - Council, 24th September 2020 

Resolved –  That the Part II minutes of the Council meeting held on 24th 
September 2020 be approved as a correct record subject to 
Councillor Akram being removed from the list of attendees.  

Chair

(Note: The Meeting opened at 7.00 pm and closed at 8.42 pm)


